Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

08-04-2006

PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached docu 103286083
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Amy C. Stephens	Name: Delaware Capital Formation, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 7/27/2006	Street Address: 1403 Folkstone Plaza
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Suite 102 City: Wilmington
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	State: Delaware
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>19803</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	s document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 05 FC:8021 40.00 OP
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: R. Alan Weeks Fellers, Snider, Blankenship, Bailey & Tippens, P.C. Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 X Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:321 S. Boston	Enclosed
Suite 800	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: <u>Tulsa</u> State: <u>Oklahoma</u> Phone Number: <u>918-599-0621</u> Fax Number: <u>918-583-9659</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Email Address:aweeks@fellerssnider.com	b. Deposit Account Number
9. Signature: Signature Daniel P. Dooley Name of Person Signing	July 27, 2006 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

I, the undersigned, hereby agrees to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

Delaware Capital Formation, Inc.

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

Fluid Level Controller

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. OKC00885, at Fellers, Snider, Blankenship, Bailey & Tippens, P.C., 100 North Broadway, Suite 1700, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-8820 and filed on ______, as Application Serial No. ______, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. I request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I hereby authorize R. Alan Weeks, attorney for Assignee, to insert the filing date and Serial number into the first paragraph of this assignment, after the application for Letters Patent has been filed, and the U.S. Patent Office has assigned such application a Serial Number.

I covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

On this day of d

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires

My Commission Number:

PATENT REEL: 018105 FRAME: 0532

FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP, BAILEY & TIPPENS, P.C.

TERRY W. TIPPENS K. NICHOLAS WILSON HARRY H. SELPH, II WARREN F. BICKFORD IV JOHN B. HEATLY MICHAEL R. FORD ERIC S. EISSENSTAT STEVE STEPHENS DONEEN DOUGLAS JONES THOMAS J. ENIS 4 JOE C. LEWALLEN, JR. GREG A. CASTRO KEVIN R. DONELSON ROY C. BREEDLOVE MARK K. STONECIPHER ANDREW L. WALDING TODD A. NELSON 2 DENNIS D. BROWN 8 R. ALAN WEEKS R. DANIEL SCROGGINS 5 TERRY L. WATT, PH.D. BRYAN N. B. KING SCOTT R. ZINGERMAN 8 BRENT M. JOHNSON CHARLES C. CALLAWAY, JR. WILLIAM H. WHITEHILL, JR. RANDALL K. MCCARTHY 8 CURTIS M. LONG

STEVEN J. ADAMS

JAY P. WALTERS JAMES F. LEA, III

JOHN D. RUSSELL 7

KELLIM MASTERS

N. JANINE WHEELER

MARGARET A. BOMHOFF BROOKS A. RICHARDSON⁴ DANIEL P. DOOLEY 3,8 ATTORNEYS & COUNSELLORS AT LAW

100 NORTH BROADWAY, SUITE 1700
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102-8820
TELEPHONE (405) 232-0621
FAX (405) 232-9659
www.fellerssnider.com

JAMES D. FELLERS (1913-1997) JOHN JOSEPH SNIDER (1928-1997)

July 27, 2006

TRAVIS A. FULKERSON R. TODD WADDELL CHARLES R. WILLING LANCE E. LEFFEL DEBORAH V. MELIKIAN NICHOLAS V. MERKLEY

OF COUNSEL BURCK BAILEY ⁴ JAP W. BLANKENSHIP PAUL W. DUDMAN ¹ JACK E. PHILLIPS ⁸ TRACY A. POOLE ⁵ BILL D. MCCARTHY ⁸ LON FOSTER, III ^{5,9} FRED H. HOLMES ⁸ MITCHELL MCCARTHY ⁸

ALSO ADMITTED IN ENGLAND (SOLICITO

ALSO ADMITTED IN KANSAS

ALSO ADMITTED IN MINNESOTA

ALSO ADMITTED IN MISSOURI

ALSO ADMITTED IN VIRGINIA

ALSO ADMITTED IN VIRGINIA

ALSO ADMITTED IN VASHINGTON, D.C

REGISTERED PATENT ATTORNEY

ALSO ADMITTED IN CALIFORNIA

TULSA ADDRESS
THE KENNEDY BUILDING
321 SOUTH BOSTON, SUITE 800
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103-3318
TELEPHONE (918) 599-0621
FAX (918) 583-9659

WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER (405) 239-7275

Express Mail Receipt No. ED817848680US Deposited on July 27, 2006

Mail Stop Assignment Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re: U.S. Patent Application entitled FLUID LEVEL CONTROLLER

Inventor(s): Amy C. Stephens Filing Date: July 27, 2006 Our Docket: OKC00885

Sir:

Enclosed for recording is the Assignment for the following United States patent application:

U.S. Patent Application entitled FLUID LEVEL CONTROLLER

Inventor(s): Amy C. Stephens Filing Date: July 27, 2006

Assignee: DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.

Our Docket: OKC00885

A Recordation Form Cover Sheet – Patents Only, Form PTO-1595, is provided for the above document. Form PTO-2038 is enclosed, authorizing use of our credit card to cover the recording fee.

PATENT REEL: 018105 FRAME: 0533 July 27, 2006 Page 2

The enclosed documents are being sent by Express Mail Receipt No. ED817848680US on July 27, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel P. Dooley Daniel P. Dooley

Registration No. 46,369

DPD/tk **Enclosures**

367865

PATENT REEL: 018105 FRAME: 0534

RECORDED: 07/27/2006